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FOREWORD 

SOME YEARS AGO, while doing research work upon other families, 
the compiler came across references which lead to some work upon the 
WITT family. The lack of data in printed sources, and rareness with 
which one finds mention of the name suggested further work at a future 
date. 

When time permitted the former rough notes were expanded and 
further research performed in order that as complete records as pos
sible be presented. The following pages present in print for the first 
time a record of this family. 

There has been no attempt to reproduce all references, nor com
plete military records, nor probate or deed file numbers. To those who 

esire this information the "following up" of records here presented 
will reveal the sources of such data. There is also no attempt to fill 
space and complimentary material or biographical notes, this is a rec
crd of the family and its descendants as shown by a study of existing 
data and not a biographical history of the ·family. 

It is possible that more comt,,Ietc records of this family could be 
compiled by a thorough study of the data of the DEWITT family. At 
several points descendants disappear and local historians report that 
the name of "De Witt" was assumed by certain of the group. In several 
instances the compiler has proved these to be false statements, but only 
comp1ete examination of all data involving both families could clear 
all conflicts and doubts. 
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. The arrangement is that long standardized and used by the New 
England Historic Genealogical Soci~ty in its Register. Each succeeding 
generation is indicated by an exponent and numbers are assigned to 
those with descendants with possibility of issue bearing the family 
name. One exception occurs where no issue have yet been found, but 
future research may produce re\!ords of children at present unknown. 

, There has been no attempt to trace female lines beyond indicating 
the names of husbands. Neither has there been any attempt to carry 
records beyond the middle of the nineteenth century, as interested 
mem hers of the family can easily connect family records with those 

erewith presented. 

The compiler wishes to express herewith his gratitude to his wife, 
Edythe B. Balcomb, for her aid and encouragement in carrying on this 
study, and also for the preparation of the complete and exhaustive 
index. 

FRANK w. BALCOMB 

Peabody, l\Iassachusetts 

August 1943. 
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SOME OF THE l)ESCENDANTS OF JOIIN WITT 

I. JOHN 1 WITT, ,va.s at Lynn by 1640, died there in Dec. 
1675. He 1narried (first? ---); and (secondly?) 
SARAH---. 

He ,vas one of the first group of selectmen who were 
chosen to govern Lynn in 1692. 

Children (by first ,vife?) : 

i. ANN\ who d. at Rehoboth, 17 Mar. 1701; m .. at Salem, 
26 Apr. 1660, REv. JACOB BARNEY,~ in England, 
d. at Rehoboth, 12 Feb. 1692-3. 1' ... 

ii. ELIZABETH, (called Hester), m. 26 Dec. 1688, EBEN

EZER HART. 

iii. SARAH. 

iv. MARY, m. at Lynn, 6 June 1666, SAMUEL STOCKER. 

i. V. JOHN. 

Children by second wife, born at Lynn: 

vi. MARTHA, b. 5 Mar. 1658-9; m. at Wenham, 20 Nov. 
1676, SAMUEL KL"l\'.IBALL. 

S. vii. THOMAS, b. 25 July 1661. 
viii. EBENEZER, b. 6 Apr. 1665; d. SO June 1665. 

~- JOHN 2 WITT (John 1
). He married, at Lynn, 14 June 

1676, ELIZABETH BAKER. 

NOTE: All places located in l\fassachusetts unless otherwise stated. 



Witt Genealogy 

H d . K. p1 ·1· ' 'TT ., ., e serve 1n 1ng 111 1p s ,: .:.:r, as 51:0~-- n -.)y p~~y-
ment of 24 Dec. 1676. 

Children, born at Lynn: 

i. ELIZABETH3, b. 9 Aug. 1677; m. at Salem, 8 Sept. 17{}3 
JOHN GOODALE, b. 10 Aug. 1681; d. 11 n:Iay 175'2. 
son of Zaccariah and Elizabeth (B-::!auchamp) 
Goodale. 

4. ii. JOHN, b. 3 June 1679. 
iii. ~lARY, b. 14 Aug. 1681. 

5. iv. JONATHAN. 

v. ABIGAIL~ b. 10 Feb. 1686-7. 
vi. SARAH, m. at Lynn, 23 Nov. 1708, EPHRIAl\f POTTER. 

6. vii. SAl\IUEL, b. 20 Oct. 1691. 
7. viii. EBENEZER, b. 8 Aug. 1693. 
8. ix. THOl\IAS, b. J 8 Feb. 1695-6. 

x. PERSIS, b. 2 l\1ay 1698; m. at Marlborough, 21 Jan. 
1718--9, DANIEL STE,VART. 

3. THOMAS 2 \VITT (John 1
) , born at Lynn, 25 July 1661, 

died there, 28 Jan. 1690-1. He married!' at Lynn, 
as her first husband, 25 Feb. 1685, BATEIA POTTER, 

daughter of Nicholas Potter. She married secondly, 
at Lynn, (int) 7 Oct. 1699, Joseph Holloway. 

Children, born at Lynn: 

i. MARYa_ b. 26 Jan. 1686-7; m. 3 June 1710, SAMUEL 

GILFORD. 

9. ii. THOMAS, b. 20 Jan. 1688-9. 

( ind of second generation) 

4. JOHN 3 \VITT (John2, John1
), born at Lynn, 3 June 1679, 

died prior to 16 May 1743 the date upon which his 
will ,vas proved. He married, at Lynn, 11 Nov. 1702 
MARY DANE, born in 1677, died at Oxford, 8 Feb. 
1771. 

He settled at ~1arlborough 1-:.et,Yeen the years of 
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1705 and 17'08. 

, Children, born at I,ynn and l\Iarlborough: 

i. ELIZABETH3, b. at Lynn, SI July 1703; m. at Marl
boro11gh, 6 lVIar. ·1760, BENONA BAYLEY. 

lG. ii. JonN, b. 24 Oct. 1705. 
iii. \V1LLIAl\1, b. at Marlborough, 13 l\-'Iay 1708; d. at Sut

ton, 17 Oct. 1788; m. at Brookfield, 27 Nov. 1750, 
ABIGAIL KILLU~r, who d. 5 ~1ay 1790. He was a 
physician. 

iv. l1ARY, b. 29 July 1710; m. 26 Sept. 1734, DANIEL 
DIKE, of Sutton. 

1 l. v. E:.rAs, b. 31 Jan. 1734. 
vi. REBECCA, b. 2 Feb. 1714; m. at Sudbury, 17 Jan. 

1733, ELE.A.ZER GOODALE, of Sutton. 
vii. JosEPH, b. 11 Sept. 1718. A resident of Brookfield. 

12. viii. DAVID, b. 11 Apr. 1720. 
13. ix. EBENEZER, b. 7 lVIar. 1721-2. 

x. DANIEL (?), b. 7 l\iar. 1723 . 

. 
5. JoNATHA~ 3 "\VITT (John 2

, John 1
). He married, at l\Iarl-

borough, 8 Feb. 1713, LYDIA ~1ATTHEWS, daughter 
of John and Lydia Matthews. 

Children: 

i. l\,fARY4, b. at l\Iarlborough, 17 Sept. 1715; m. at Lei-
cester, 20 Jan. 1736-7, STEPHEN NEWTON. 

14. ii. JONATHAN, b. 29 Apr. 1718. 
15. iii. OLIVER, b. 26 Oct. 1720. 

iv. DANIEL, b. 9 Apr. 1723; d. l Jan. 1800; m. at South-
borough, ;:?8 Nov. 1744, SARAH HUDSON. 

v. SARAH, b. 16 l\1ay 1727. 
vi. LYDIA, b. at Southborough, ~ July 1730; m. at Lei-

cester, 27 Nov. 1757, DANIEL SNOW. 

6. SAl\1UEL 3 ,v1TT (John\ John1
), born 3:t Lynn; 20 Oct. 

1691, died at Marlborough, 29 Sept. 1779. He mar
ried first, at Lynn, 2 Dec. 1716, ELIZABETH BREED, 

who died, 22 l\1Iay 1754; and secondly, as her sec-
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ond husband, at Stow, 30 Dec. 1756, SusA~NA (l\rfER• 
RITT) PIERCE, born about 1698, died at ~Iarlborough, 
18 Dec. 1794, ,vido,v of Samuel Pierce. 

Children by first wife, born at l\iiarlborough: 

i. SAMUEL\ b. 24 Mar. 1717-8; d. 23 Sept. 1791. 
ii. ABIGAIL, b. 6 July 1721; m. 27 Jan. 1747-8, (1746-7 

on Church Record), JASON BIGELO\V. 

16. iii. JosIAH, b. 26 l\iay 1724. 
iv. lVL.\RY (?), bpt. 27 Aug. 1721. 

7. CAPT. EBENEZER 3 
\\

71TT (John2
1 John1

), born at Lynn, 
8 Aug. 1693, died at Brookfield, 5 July 1781. I-le 
married, at Lynn, (int) 20 Sept. 1715, REBEKAH 

BREED~ born in 1694, died at Brookfield, l l\Iar. 1784. 

NOTE. Scipio, negro servant to Capt. Ebenezer 
Witt, baptised, 5 Oct. 1760. He served in the 
Revolutionary lVar. 

8. THOMAS 3 "\VITT (.John2
, John 1

), born at Lynn, 18 Feb. 
1695, died prior to 1739, when his brother Samuel 
was appointed guardian of his children. He married 
as her first husband, in 1718 or 1719, ifARTHA 
\Vooo. 

Children, born at l\tiarlborough: 

i. 1\iiARTHA4, bapt. 11 .A.ug. 1723. 
ii. ELIZABETH, bapt. 9 May 1725; m. at Shrewsbury, 8 

June 1743, JOHN GILBERT. 

17. iii. IsAH.H, bapt. 20 Nov. 1726. 
iv. HANNAH, bapt. II Aug. 1728. 
v. MARY, m. at Brookfield, 18 July 1765, EBENEZER 

. TIDD. 

vi. THOMAS, bpt. 24 l\fay 1730. 

9. CAPT. THOMAS ! ,VITT (Thomas!, John1
), bocn at Lynn, 

20 Jan. 1688, died there, 19 Sept. 1754. He married, 
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there, (int) 21 Nov. 1719, MARY IvoRY, born there 
8 Feb. 1699, buried, 3 May 1764, daughter of John 
and Ruthe (Potter) Ivory. 

Children, born at Lynn: 
18. i. lvoRY4, b. 6 May 1721. 

ii. l\ifARY, b. 26 )fay 1726. 
iii. JoHN, b. 17 Sept. 1728. 

19. iv. GEDNEY, b. 17 Sept. 1731. 
~- DA.'1'11"IEL~ b. 2 Mar. 1734; d. there, 25 June 1755. 

vi. LYDIA, b. 20 Apr. 1736; m. 21 Dec. 1780, JosEPll 
RICHARDS. 

20. vii. BENJAl\:HN, b. 9 Feb. 1739. 

(end of third generation) 

iO. LIEUT. JoHN ·1 ,,7ITT (John3
, John2, John 1

), born at 
Lynn, 24 Oct. 1705. He married, at Lynn, 16 Oct. 
1734, (int), SARAH lvoRY, who died at New Brain
tree, 16 Nov. 1784. 

He settled at North Brookfield about 1744. 

Children: 
i. REBECCA\ m. at North Brookfield, 23 June 1760, 

JOSEPH LANE. 
ii. SARAH, m. (int) at Brookfield, in Sept. 1762, ... hRoN 

Wooos. 
iii. DEBORAH, m. at New Braintree, 25 Nov. 1773, JoHN 

FISHER. 
21. iv. BENJAl\UN, b. at Brookfield, 15 Aug. 1750. 
22. v. IvoRY, b. 20 Oct. 1752. 
22A. vi. STEPHEN, b. at Brookfield, 15 Aug. 1754. 
23. vii. JosEPH, b. 3 Jan. 1757. 

11. ELIAS 4 WITT (John3
, John2

, John1
), born at Marlbor

ough, 81 Jan. 1713. He married, at Marlborough, 
80 l\far. 1742, ELIZABETH MARBLE, born 24 Sept. 
1724, daughter of Jonathan and Sarah l\farble. 

He served in the French and Indian Wars. 

Children, born at Marlborough: 
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i. ALPHEus5, b. 23 June 1742. 
His name appears on the return of the alarm list 

of Capt. Benjamin l\1unroe's 6th Company, l\Iid
dlesex Regiment, dated 1796. 

ii. 01.1vE., b. 3 Sept. 1744; m. in 1788, Jos. LONGBRIDGE. 

iii. ELIAS., b. 2 July 1746. He served in the Revolutionary 
War as a private in Capt. Nathan Peter's com• 
pany of Col. Timothy Danielson s Regiment. 

iv. ZACCHEUS, b. 1 Jan. 1748 . 
.23.A.. iv. ZACCHEus, b. l Jan. 1748. 

v. ELIZABETH, b. 7 Jan. 1750; m. (int) at Petersham, 
17 Aug. 17 ,7, FREDERICK RoGERS. 

vi. SYBIL., b. 7 Sept. 1753; d. 16 Feb. 1755. 

12. DAVID 4 ,VITT (John,il, John2, John1
), a soldier in Capt. 

Nathaniel \Voo!cott's company in 1757, born at Marl
borough, 11 .. A.pr. 1720, died at Brookfield, 20 Feb. 
1799. He married first, SARAH ---, \\~he died, I 
Sept. 1745; and secondly, BETHIA ---, who died 
at Brookfield. (no date given in Vital Records.) 

He was also a private in Capt. John Packhard's 
company of Col. David Brewer's Regiment in 1775, 
and has other servi~e to his credit. 

Child by first ,vife, born at ~{arlborough: 

i. THoMAs5, b. 1 Sept. 1745; probably died young. 

Children by second wife, born at Brookfield: 

ii. Mi.RY., b. 27 Apr. 1749; m. in Sept. 1771, JONATHAN 

IIARwoon. 
iii. DAVID., b. 21 ~fay 1751. 

He was a private in Capt .. John Packard's company 
of Col. David Brewer's Regiment in 1775. 

iv. JONATHAN, b. 12 Oct. 1753. 
~3B. v. ABNER., b. ~7 Mar. 1756. 

vi. SARAH., b. 4 July 1758; m. (int) 30 May 1777, Capt. 
FRANCIS STONE, of New Braintree. 

vii. THOlWAS., b. 4 Apr. 1760; d. 30 June 1809. 
He was a private in Capt. Ezekiel Kno,vlton~s 
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company of Col. Nicholas Dike's_ Regiment in 1776 
viii. EBENEZER, b. 9 June 1762; d. 5 1\-Iay 1804; m. CATH

ERINE ---, b. about 1763, d. s-· Feb. 1837 .. 
ix. BERTH.\., b. 22 Sept. 1764; m. 4 Oct. 1784, ANDRE\V 

BANNISTER. 

x. WILLIAM, b. 1 Apr. 1767; d. at Chester, 20 Aug. 1810. 

13. EBENEZER 4 ,:vrrr (John3
, John2

, John 1
), born at l\Iarl

borough, 2 June 1712, died about 1760. He married, 
at \Venham, 7 Jan. 1747, LYDIA \VooDBURY. 

He moved to Oxford after his first three children 
,vere born. 

Children, born at lVIarlborough: 

i. SARAH\ b. 12 Apr. 17.50; n1. at Brookfield, 9 Nov. 
1779, NATHANIEL NYE., of Barre. 

ii. NAO:.\II. b. 26 Apr. 1751; m. 26 July 1783, REUBEN 

LAl\iSON. 

iii. LYDL-\.. b. 26 Sept. 1755; m. at Sudbury, 11 Apr. 1776, 
URIAH l\!IooRE. 
NOTE. In the "History of Marlb01'ough" the au

th01'., Rev. A. "jf_ Hudson. states that this 
family Hprobably took the name of De Witt." 

14. JONATHAN 4 ,VITT (Jonathan3, John\ John1
), born at 

1\1:arlborough, 29 Apr. 1718. He married, as her first 
husband, at Leicester, 19 Nov. 1743, DINAH BRIG

HAM. She married, secondly, 2~ Jan. 1750, Deacon 
Timothy Barrett, born 13 Jan. 1716, son of Benjamin 
and Lydia (Minot) Barrett. 

He served in Col. James Converse' s Fourth ,v or
cester Regiment, and has also other service. 

Child, born at Leicester: 

i. LYDIA\ b. 20 Feb. 1744-5; 1n. (?) DANIEL SNO"\-V. 

15. OLIVER 4 \VITT (Jonathan3, John2, John 1
), born at l\Iarl

borough, 26 Oct. 1720, died at Hubbardston, 11 N0v. 
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1807. He married, at Leicester, 27 Nov. 1745, REBEK

AH WHITTEMORE, who died at Hubbardston, 13 July 
1798. 

He was a captain in Col. John Chandler's Regi
ment which marched to the relief of Fort \Villiam 
Henry in 1757. 

Children, born at Leicester: 

i. SARAH\ b. at Leicester, 11 Nov. 1746. 
ii. PHOEBE, b. 14 Aug. 1748. 

iii. JONATHAN, b. at Leicest-er, 17 Feb. 1751. 
24. iv. DANIEL. 
25. v. OLIVER, b. in 1759. 

vi. PERSIS, b. 3 July 1763; m. at Leicester, 25 Nov. 
1782, JOEL EARLE. 

vii. REBECCA, m. at Sutton, 4 May 1776, EBEN. BROWN. 

16. JosIAH 4 WITT (Samuel3, John2
, John1

), Qorn at Marl
borough, 26 lVlay 1724, died there, 2 l\Iay 1803. He 
married, there, 30 ~lay 1751, ELIZABETH EAMES, born 
in 1731, died at Marlborough, 5 -Nov. 1798. 

Children, born at Marlborough: 

26. i. EBENEZER5, b. 23 Oct. 1755. 
ii. SILAS, b. 16 Dec. 1758; d. 27 May 1813; m. 12 ~Iar. 

1801, CATHERINE DEXTER, who d. 4 Oct. 1816. 
He was on the alarm list of Capt. Benjamin 

Munroe's 6th Company of the 4th J\i1iddlesex Regt. 
Child, born at Marlborough: 

I. CATHERINE DEXTER6, b. 10 ,June 1805; m. 
(1) JOHN Y. TENNEY; and m. (2) EMER
SON SPOFFORD, of Berlin. 

iii. MARY, b. 25 Sept. 1759; d. unm. in Apr. 1831. 
27. iv. SAMUEL, b. 18 Nov. 1763. 
28. V. JOSIAH. 

vi. SusANNA, b. 12 Dec. 1769; m. JoHN HUNTER, M. D., 
of Henniker, N. H. 

vii. JOHN, whom. at Stow, 11 :May 1788, ANNA BAILEY, 
viii. ELIZABETH, who m. (int) 22 Mar. 1770, SILAS 
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RANDALL. 

17. lsAIAH 4 
,,

7
ITT (Thonias3, John/, John,.), baptised at 

lVIarlborough, eo Nov. 1726. He married, at Marl
borough, 24 l1"'eb. 17 47, DEBORAH STEW ART. 

Children, born at ~Iarlborough: 

i. l\L.\.RTHA\ b. 6 Aug. 1748; d. 13 Aug. 1750. 
29. ii. ARTE:i\Irs, b. 17 Aug. 1750. 
SO. iii. AsA, bpt. 29 Oct. 1752. 

18. IvoRY 4 ,VITT ( Tho1nas3, Tho1nas2
, John1

), born at 

J.Jynn, 6 1\iay 1721, died there, 19 ~Iar. 1752. He 
married, there., I Dec. 1747', RuTH BREED, ,vho died 
there, 2 ~fay 1763. 

Children, born at Lynn: 

i. Rr;TH", b. 20 Nov. 1750; m. there, 22 Dec. 1768, 
HARRIS CHAD"WELL. 

ii. l\1ARY, b. 25 Nov. 1752; m. there, 23 June 1770 
GRil\IES TUFTS. 

19. GED~EY 4 lVITT (Thomas3, Thomas2, John 1
), born at 

Lynn, 17 Sept. 1731. He married first, at Lynn (int) 
23 Nov. 1755, ELIZABETH CHEEVER; and secondly, at 
Lynn, (int\ 26 Sept. 1756, HANNAH HAWKES; and 
thirdly, at Lynn, as her second husband, (int) 7 Apr. 
1765, ELIZA.BETH MERRY. 

20. BENJAMIN 4 lVITT (Thomas3
, Thom,as2, John1

), born at 
Lynn, 9 Feb. 1739, died there, 29 Nov. 1820. He 
married, ABIGAIL (RusT?), born in 1742, died at 
Lynn, 26 Apr. 1818. 

Children, born at Lynn: 

31. i. BENJA1\HN5, b. in Feb. 1766. 
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32. ii. DANIEL RusT, bpt. 20 Dec. 1767. 
iii. SAR..\.H_, bpt. 9 Aug. 1772. 
iv. LYDIA., bpt. 26 Feb. 1775. 

33. v. THOMAS., bpt. 15 Dec. 1776. 
34. vi. HENRY, bpt. 3 Jan. 1779. 

vii. MOLLY., bpt. 8 July 1781. 

( end of fourth generation) 

21. BENJAMIN 5 \VITT (John4, John3
, John2

, John1
), bor11 

at Brookfield, 15 Aug. 1750, died at Ne\v Braintree, 
18 Apr. 1818. He married, as her first hu3band, at 
Oxford, 22 Jan. 1787, OLIVIA CAlVIPBELL. She mar
ried secondly, at Oxford, 20 Nov. 1831, Daniel Bacon. 

He was in both Capt. Thomas ,vhipple's c~~n1-
pany and also in Capt. Franeis Stone's Ne,v Brain
tree co1npany. 

Children, born at New Braintree: 

i. STERNES6., b. 22 Dec. 17S7; m. at Oxford, 3 Dec. 181.5. 
IIANNAH BuTLER. At the time of marriage he ,vas 
designated as, "Capt." 

ii. SoPHL.\._, b. 22 Apr. 1789; m. 14 Aug. 1808, vV1LLIA:\1 

EARL. 
iii. POLLY, b. 22 l\far. 1791; d. at Oxford. 1 l\Iar. 1863; 

m. (int) 2 Apr. 1810, Al\-10s TI-IOl\iPSON, b. about 
1788; d. 27 Nov. 1869, son of Nathan and Alary 
(Ha\\-kes) Thompson. 

iv. HoLLIS., b. ~2 Dec. l 79~; m. at Charlton, 20 Nov. 
1819, SARAH HARRIS, "of Dudley.'-' 

Children: 
I. CAROLINE\ b. at Charlton, 13 Nov. 1820. 
2. BENJAMIN ALEXANDER, b. 13 Nov. 1822. 
3. WILLIAM. 
4. --, ( daughter) b. at Leicester, 20 Sept. 1827 

v. ARCHIBALD, b. 27 Oct. 1794. 
vi. SusAN, b. 17 Aug. 1796; d. 24 Jan. 1831; m. at Ox

ford, as his first wife, 13 Apr. 1818, RuFus l-lARRIS. 

vii. ALEXA..i."'\-roER. b. 2 l\Iar. 1798. 
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viii. NANCY, b. 17 Mar. 1800; m. at .Leicester, ~0 Nov. 
1823, HORACE SMITH. _ 

ix. ELIZABETH, b. 17 Feb. 1803; rn. af Charlton, 23 July 
1823, JONAS BACON. 

22. IvoRY 5 ,v1TT (John4, John3
, John2, John1

), born at 
Brookfield, 20 Oct. 1752, died 121\Iar. 1842. He mar
ried, in 1779, ABIGAIL ~foNTAGUE, born 14 Apr. 1761, 
died, 12 l\lar. 1842. daughter of Josiah and Abigail 
(Montague) l\!Iontague. 

He was a private in Capt. John Cowl's company 
of Col. \Yoodbridge's llegiment ,vhich marched at 
the alarn~ of 19 Apr. 1775. 

Children: 

35. i. PLINY6, b. 17 Sept. 1781. 
ii. ROXANNA, b. 16 June 1783; m. in 1834, LEVI D1cK1N

SON, of Florida. ( no children) 
iii. SARAH, b. 17 Sept. 1785; m. PoRTER RocK,voon. 

iv. ABIGAIL, b. 30 Jan. 1788; m. STEPHEN BURNETT. 

v. l\IARY, b. 28 Oct. 1789; m. at Belchertown, 13 Sept. 
1812, her first cousin, JosEPH WITT, son of Joseph 
and Lovice (l\Iontague) Witt. (see no. 26A) 

vi. IvoRY, b. 25 l\Iay 1791; d. 29 Oct. 1814. 
vii. JosIAH, b. 3 l\fay 1793; d. in 1851; m. WEALTHY 

RooT, b. in 1796, d. at Palmer, 27 Oct. 18.:18. 
viii. HORACE, b. 8 May 1795. Settled in the west. 
ix. ALVIN, b. 4 Oct. 1797; d. at Dunkirk, N. Y. in 1871. 
x. EivnLY, b. 6 Sept. 1799; d. 25 Nov. 1804. 
xi. LUTHER, b. 29 Apr. 1801; d. 20 Jan. 1803. 

xii. LUTHER, b. 20 Jan. 1806. (at Florida in 1828) 

22A. STEPHEN 5 WITT (John4, John3
, John2, John1

), born 
at Brookfield, 15 Aug. 17 54, died at Dana, 28 May 
1852. He married, as her second husband, 4 Oct 
1791, SALLY PATTEN, b. 30 Oct. 1768, died at Dana, 
7 Feb. 1840. 

He enlisted in Mav 1778 for service in the Contin-
" 

ental Army for nine months. He also has other serv-
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ice to his credit. 

Children: 

i. ABIGAIL6, m. at Dana, ~i4 Apr. 1825, JoHN RocK,voon 
b. at Oakhem in 1800; d. at Petersham, 1 July 1855. 

ii. ADIN, m. at Dana, 6 Feb. 1828, ANN A:\ISDEN. 

Children, born at Petersham: 
1.. LUNA ANN', b. 6 Apr. 1834; d. 17 July 1845. 
2. HORA.CC:, b. in 1831; d. at Barre, 22 )far. 1869; 

m. at Athol, 15 Feb. 1853, ELIZA ~I. DAVIS, 

b. at Stonington, Conn. in 1882, daughter 
of Ezra and Lydia Davis. 

3. LEl\IIRA, b. in 1834; m there, 11 Dec. 1854, 
LAVRISTON A. WILLIA::\IS, b. at Dana in 1826 

S5A. iii. JUSTUS. 

35B. iv. JARI"t's_. b. 23 Aug. 1805. 

23. JosEPH 5 \VITT (John', John\ John2, John1
), born at 

Brookfield, 3 Jan. 1757, died, 9 July 1839. He mar
ried, at Granby, 6 .A.ug. 1789, Lov1cE 1:IONTAGUE, 

who was born 18 ~Jar. 1763, daughter of Josiah and 
Abigail (lVIontague) ~Iontague. 

He was a private in Lieut. Col. R. ,,r oodbridge's 
Fourth Hampshire Regiment. 

Children, born at Granby: 
36. i. JosEPH6, b. 16 Aug. 1790. 
37. ii. BENJA~HN, b. 3 :Wlay 1793. 

iii. HOLLAND, b. 19 Aug. 1795. 
iv. CLARISSA, b .. Juiy 1798; d. 26 Mar. 1882; m. at Granby 

9 M,a,r. 18~1, PROF. OzIAs NoRCRoss, b. at Rindge, 
N. H., 16 Feb. 1802, d. at Fort Collins, 0., 7 Aug. 

. 1876, son of Elias and Sarah (Bennett) Norcross. 
v. HARRY, b. 16 l\Iay 1801; d. at ·Granby, 6 Nov. 1866; 

m. 10 Feb. 1830, PAl\IELIA DICKINSON. 

Children: 
1. Lucy\ b. 27 Oct. 1830; d. unm. 20 Mar. 1852. 
2. EDl\IUND D., b. I June 1833; m. JEANNETTE 

S. :}IoNTAGUE, daughter of Holland Monta
gue. 
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vi. LucY, b. 18 Sept. 1803; d. 19 July 1872 . 

. 

23.A .. ZACCHEUS 5 \VITT (Elias4, Johns, Johni, John1
), born 

at Stow, 1 Jan. 1749, died, 2 June 1833. He married, 
at To,vnsend, 7 .i\Jar. 1782, HANNAH SAWTELL., born 
about 1749, died, 20 Oct. 1825. 

He served as. a private in Capt. Oliver Oapron's 
company of Col. Ephriam Doolittle's (24th) Regi
ment in 1775. 

Children, born at Jaffery, N. H: 

37A. i. CHARLES\ b. 24 Jan. 1783. 
ii. WILLIAM, b. 14 Feb. I 784. 

iii. SE,vELL, b. in 1785. 
iv. S.-L\IUEL, b. in 1787. 
v. FREDERICK, b. in 1789. 
vi. ELISHA, b. in 1790; m. 8 Nov. 1814, DL\DEMIA 

ALEXANDER, of Sharon, N. H. 

23B. ABNER;:; "\VITT (Da-vid4
, Johns, John2

, John1
), a sol

dier in the Revolution, born at Brookfield, 27 Mar. 
1756, died at Chester, 13 l\:Iay 1812. He married, at 
Brookfield, 7 Oct.1'778, MOLLY RowLAND, born about 
1760, died at Chester, 4 May 1845. 

He was a private in Captain Jonathan Barnes' 
company- of Col. Jonathan Warner's Regiment of 
Minutemen. Long record of service. 

Children: 

i. 0LIVER6, b. about 1780; d. 3 Jan. 1789. 
37B. ii. WILLIAM, b. 9 Oct. 1783. 

iii. THOMAS, b. 12 Dec. 1785; m. at Chester, (int) ~I 
Mar. 1811, Er.ECTA COLE, of Chesterfield. 

iv. PoLLY, b. 10 Feb. 1788; m. 29 Oct. 1897, JosEPH 
ROBBINS. 

v. ABNER, b. 5 July 1790. 
vi. H"L"'LDAH, b. ':l5 May 1794. 

vii. HARVEY, b. 13 Aug. 1796. 
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viii. MERRICK, b. 10 Sept. 1798. 
1x. --, (daughter) b. about 1800; d. 20 Dec. 1804. 

24. DANIEL 5 \VITT (Oliver4, Jonathan3
, John2, John1

), born 
at Leicester, (probably), died at Hubbardston, 12 
Nov. 1796. He married, EUNICE FLINT of Rutland, 
born about 17 53, died at Hubbardston, 29 Mar. 1820. 

He ,vas a private in Capt. William Marean's 
company which marched at the alarm of 19 Apr. 1775 

Children: 

"8 · J a v • I. OHN. 

ii. EuNICE, b. in 1778; m. SAl\lIUEL PITCHER, of Saco, Mt. 
iii. POLLY, b. 18 Aug. 1780; m. (1) JOHN BRo,vN; and 

m. (2) LEVI WYMAN. 

39. iv. DAVID, b. in 1781. 
40. v. IvoRY, b. at Paxton in 1786. 
41. vi. CLARK, b. in 1791. 

vii. --, (daughter) b. 30 Jan. 1793. 

25. OLIVER :; WITT (Oliver", Jonathan3
, John2

, John1
), born 

in 1759, died at Hubbardston, 1 Sept. 1802. He mar
ried,---. 

Children: 

42. i. ALPHEus6, b. in 1 783. 
ii. ALFRED, b. at Spencer, 26 Jan. 1786. 

iii. OLIVER., b. in 1792; d. 18 Jan. 1848; m. (1) at Mill
bury, (int) 28 Feb. 1818, Lucy HoLl\IEs; and m. 
(2) 14 Nov. 1830, NANCY PoND., born 18 Jan. 
1786, d. at Hubbardston, 16 Feb. 1846, daughter 
of Joseph and Margaret Pond; and m. (3) IsA
BELLA Suu:MWAY, b. in 1800, d. at Oxford 3 Apr. 
1889. daughter of Josiah Shumway. 

Children by first wife: 
I. ~1ERRICK7, b. 4 July 1820; d. 9 Oct. 1821. 
2. MARY, b. 22 Apr. 1822; m. WM. SAWTELLE. 
3. LAFAYETTE, b. at Ware, 22 Oct. 1824; m. at 

Longmeadow, 25 June 1847, MARY G. 
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PARKER 

4. ELIZA J., b. 31 Mar. 1829; m. SAMtJEL L. 
HINDS, b. at West Chester, Penn. in 1824, 
son of George and Ellen Hinds. 

5. HAI\"N I\H, b. at Millbury, 19 Apr. 1828; m. 
GUSTAVUS HUNT. 

Child by third ,vife: 
6. Jos1AH, b. at 1\-Iillbury, 27 July 1838; d. 26 

Dec. 1833. 

26. EBENEZER 5 \,VITT (Josiah4, Saniuel3, John2
, John1

), born 
at Marlborough, 23 Oct. 17 55, died there, 25 Feb. 
1840. Ile married, SARAH GOODNOW, oi Sto,v, who 
died 4 Feb. 1837. 

He was a private in Capt. Ne,vell's company, 
having enlisted, 3 Nov. 1778. Also other service. 

Children, born at Marlborough: 

i. l\fARY6, b. 17 July 1787; m. 27 June 1803, Tno!\-1As 
HAPGOOD. 

ii. ELIZABETH, b. 2-4 Nov. 1790; m. 7 l\ilar. 1808, ABNER 

. CRANSTON DUNN. 

iii. SARAH, b. 22 June 1794; m. 28 ~iar. 1816, LEWIS 

HowE. 
43. iv. EBENEZER, b. 11 ~fay 1797. 

27. SAlVIUEL 5 ,v1TT (Josiah4, SamuelS, John2
, John1

), born 
at Marlborough,·1s Nov. 1763, died, 29 l\Iay 1847. 
He married, at Acton, 30 Oct. 1787, Lucy ADAMS, 

born there, 1 Nov. 1769, died 7 July 1847. 

Children, born at Marlborough: 

i. SAMUEL6, b. 9 Dec. 1791; m. at Framingham, 3 Dec. 
1818, SAR.\H EATON, b. in 1794, d. at Shrewsbury, 
22 June 1837. 

ii. SOLOMON, b. 11 Dec. 1793; d. 7 Feb. 1800. 
iii. CHARLES, b. 17 Nov. 1795. He settled in Georgia and 

is rep<Yrted to have been a Judge of Common Pleas 
Court in that state. 



16 Witt. Genealogy 

44. iv. D\\~IGHT, b. 22 Sept. 1797. 
v. SusAN MERRITT, b. 25 l\fay 1800; m. Jos. BAILEY. 

28. JosIAH 5 WITT (Josiah\ Samuel3
, John2

, John1
), born at 

Marlborough ( ?) , died at North Brookfield, 5 l\1 ::y 
1823. He 1narried first, in 1786, SARAH S,vAN, born 
at Stow in 1766, died at Brookfield, 7 Sept. 1798; and 
secondly, at Ne,v Braintree, 12 ~iay 1799, \VEALTHY 
COBB, born about 1769, died at North Brookfield, 22 
June 180.3; and thirdly, (int) 15 Sept. 1806, SALLY 

. BLAKE, who died at Oakham, 9 Apr. 1838. 
He served as a fifer in Capt. Benjamin l\I onroe' s 

company in Jan. 1778. 

Child by first ,vife, born at l\Iarlborough: 

i. SALLY6, b. 17 June 1785; d. 15 Apr. 1826; m. at North 
Brookfield, (znt) SI July 1808, JA~IES BLAKE. 

Children by second ,vife, born at North Brookfield: 

ii. ELIZA SWAN, b .14 Aug. 1801; d. 1 Aug. 1868; m. 25 
Jan. 1824, DAVID \V. LANE. 

iii. ELISHA "\iVARREN., b. 18 l\Iay 1803; d. at New Brain
tree, 18 Apr. 1876; m. at North Brookfield, 8 Sept. 
1831, SAR.AH 1\1. SMITH, of Rutland. 

Children: 
1. HOLLIS\ b. at N. Brookfield, 29 Dec. 1832. 
2. CHARLES ,v., b. 8 Nov. 1834; d. 11 July 1838. 
3. l\']ARY ANN, b. at Hardwick, 27 Nov. 1836; d. 

27 July 1862; m. 29 l\1ar. 1859, FREDERICK 
M. BROWNING. 

4. SARAH ELIZABETH, b. 28 July 1839; m. 15 Apr. 
1880, GEORGE F. GULLIVER, of Ft. Lee, N. J. 

5. JosL.\.H \Y., b. 21 Feb. 1842. 
6. CHARLES HENRY, b. at Barre, 28 Mar. 1849; 

m. 12 Dec. 1876, ABBIE BLANCHE CoTTLE. 
Children: 

(i) CHARLES WARRENS, b. 22 Nov. 1877. 
(ii) ANNABEL DAVIS, ·b. 7 Apr. 1879. 

iv. DANIEL S\VAN, b in Jan. 1805; d. in 1807. 
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v. AusTIN, b. in 18~2; m. (1) at Palmer, 10 Oct. 1844, 
· Al\IELIA E:\tALINE CONVERSE. b. there in 1826, d. 

there, 12 Apr. :!.849, daughter of Stephen and 
Phoebe Converse; and m. (Q) ELl\URA RIC'HARDso~, 

b. at l\'.Iillbury in 1822, daughter of Charles Rich
ardson. 

29. ARTElvIUS 5 \V"ITT (lsaiah4, Thornai\ John\ .Tohn1
) ~ bo.::-n 

at l\!larlborough, 17 Aug. 175D, d~ed 2() Apr. 13:2;j. 
He married, at \\1est l\foreland, N. H. in 1777, EuNICE 

PEACOCK, born about 1755, died, 25 Jan. 1842, daugh
ter of John Peacock. 

Children: 

i. SALLY6, b. about 1778; d. 9 l\Iay 1839. 
ii. AzARIAH, m. EuNICE ---

Children, born at Chesterfield, N. H: 
1. ALoxzo,\ b. 9 F'eb. 1806; d. at Loweil, 15 Oct. 

1845. He was a physician. 
2. GEORGE C., m. LArRA BRo,vN, of Brattleboro, 

Vermont. Settled in Wisconsin. 
iii. MARGARET, m. ELIJAH DAVIS, son of Amos Davis. 
iv. WILLARD, m. in 1808, LYDIA IIARVEY, daughter ol 

Isaiah Harv,~y. 
Childre11: 

I. AL?\IIR_.\', m. in 1832, SA:'.\fUEL D. P1sRcE. 

2. CATHERINE. n1. (I) -- PuRDY; and m. (2) 
HARRY ALLEN. 

3. EuNICE, who d. young. 
4. Lov1cu., who d. young. 
5. LYDIA. 

6. '\V1LLAHD, d. at '\Vrstminister, Vt.. 27 l\iar. 
1881; m. (I) -- HowARD; and m. (2) 
as her second husband~ ABBY THATCHER. 

7. JoHN, who d. young. 
8. CHARLES. 

30. AsA 5 \VITT (lsaiah4, .Thom-as3
, John2

, .Tohn1
), bapti.;;ed 

at ~Iarlborough, 29 Oct. 1752. I-Ie married, at niarl• 
borough~ 2 ~fay 178~5, LYDIA ,voons. 
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H d · · · h ~,~ ; .J-1 e serve at various times 1n t ~ \. ar o ... \. .. 1e 
Revolution, and his name appears on a L.st of s~x 
months men, dated at l\!Iarlborough, 5 Ju!1e 17'8;)~ 
and also again in 1781. 

Children, born at Marlborough and Berlin: 

i. PHOEBE6, b. at liarlborough, 2 l\Iay 1785; d. there!, 
unm., 14 July 1857. 

ii. W1LLL<\lVI, b. 9 June 1787; d. 30 July 1790. 
iii. HEl\TRY, b. 23 F'eb. 1789;· d. 3 Aug. 1790. 
iv. LYDIA, b. 25 Nov. 1791; d. at Berlin, 16 July 1796. 
v. LORING, b. at Berlin, 13 l\:lay 1797. 

vi. AsA, b. 17 Nov. 180~. 
vii. ELIZABETH ANN, b. 21 Oct. 1832. 

31. BENJAMIN 5 ,VITT (Benjarnin4, Thornas3, Tho,na:/\ 
John1), botn at Lynn in Feb. 1766, died at Norw·ay, 
Me., 28 (.)ct. 1842. He 1narried first, ELIZABETH 

PARSONS; and secondly, Lucy CoBB; and thir:·~_!y, 
HANNAH F ARSONS; and fourthly, as her second hus
band, PATTY IIo,vE, daughter of Lazarus I-Iatha,vay 
of . Paris, J\Ie. 

He was the :first blacksmith at Nor,vay, l\Ie. 

Children bv first wife: .. 
45. i. JoHN6, b. 27 Oct. 1792. 

ii. HENRY, b. 22 Apr. 1794. He left home when a young 
mam and was never heard from. 

iii. DANIEL, b. 1 l\iiar. 1796. unm. 
46. iv. BENJAl\1:IN, b. 10 Dec. 1797. 

v. LucY, b. 20 Oct. 1801; m. \Vu.LIAM FROST. 

vi. BETSEY_. b. II }eh. 1803. 
47. vii. THOl\IAS, b. ·.3 June 1809. 

viii. '\VILLIAM P., b. 4 Apr. 1811. unm. 
ix. ABIGAIL, b. 22 Feb. 1813. 

82. DANIEL Rus·:r 5 ,vrTT (Benjamin 4, Tho·1nas-'1, Tho1na8s. 
J ohn1 ) , ha ptised at Lynn, 20 Dec. 1767. He married, 
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at Lynn, J 8 NOV. 1792, ~IARY BREE:Q, born in 1771, 
died, 13 Sept. 1825, daughter oi Ephriam Breed. 

Children, born at Lynn: 

i. DANIEL RusTC, b. 1 Sept. 1793; d. 19 Sept. 1794. 
ii. S-csAN liANSFIELD, b. 24 l\!lar. 1795; m. 12 June 1823, 

NEAl\1IAH F'osTER, of Cambridge. 
iii. ABIGAIL, b. 16 July 1797; drowned, 26 July 1798. 
iv. l\L.\RY, b. 3 Feb. 1802; d. 7 Apr. 1809. 

3;J. TH01v1As => ,vrTT (Benja11iin4, Thomas8
, Thomas2

, John1
) 

· baptised at Lynn, 15 Dec. 1776. He married, at Lynn 
24 June lSOl, ELIZABETH NEWHALL. 

Children, born at Lynn: 

i. \VILLIAM Ross\ b. at Lynn, 7 Apr. 1802. 
ii. THOl\,IAS, b. 14 Nov. 1803. 

iii. ELIZABETH, M., b. 2 Jan. 1809; m. at Salem, 14 May 
1835, \\~ILLIA .. "\1I HASKELL. 

iv. ANTIONETTE, who m. at Lynn, 17 June 1849, as his 
second wife, JOHN SPINNEY. 

v. ANN H., b. in New York City in 1823; m. at Lynn 
7 Dec. 185i, ADAM: W. THAXTER, b. at Hingham in 
in 1815, son of D. ~1. B. Thaxter. 

34. HENRY 5 ,ViTT (Benja1nin4, Thomas3
, Thmnas2, John1

), 

baptised at Lynn, 3 Jan. 1779, died there, 27 Dec. 
1845. He ;married, there, 21 Apr. 1805, MARGARET 

BREWER, of Boscawen, N. H. 

Children, born at Lynn: 

i. MARGARET BREWER6, b. 6 Sept. 1806; m. 23 July 1826, 
HOLTON JOHNSON. 

ii. HEl\"'RY AuGusTus, b. 7 Apr. 1809; d. in the West 
Indies in Oct. 1830. 

iii. ELIZABETH l\1uDGE, b. 7 June 1811; m. 24 Nov. 1837, 
EDWARD R. WESTON, of New York City. 

35. PLINY 5 \V1T·r (lvory4, John3
, John2

, John1
), born, 17 
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Sept. 1781, died at Florida. IS June 1860. He mar
ried, 3 Sept. 1803, LucINDA F AIRJ."'IELD, born, 27 Aug. 
1782, died 4 Jan. 1836. 

Children: 

i. PAl\IELL\7, b. 1 i Apr. 1805. 
ii. KEZIAH, b. 17 Sept. 1806. 

iii. MARILLA, b. 8 Apr. 1808; d. 12 Apr. 1829. 
iv. LUCINDA, b. 30 Apr. 1810; d. 9 Jan. 1829. 
v. MARY, b. 23 r,ec. 1811. 

vi. JEl\,IINA, b. 24 Oct. 1813; d. 28 Mar. 1815. 
vii. JE~IINA, b. 4 Feb. 1816. 
viii. PLINY, b. 29 Nov. 1818; d. 4 June 1862. 
ix. lvoRY, b. 7 Sept. 1820; m. 4 July 1844, :l\lARTHA 

FRASER. 

Children: 
l. l\iARSHALL l\.fuRRAY8, b. 13 Feb. 1847; m. 8 

Jan. 1867, El\IILY JEANNIE PEEBLES. 

Child: 
(i) l(.\NNIE JA~E

9
, b. 3 Aug. 1869. 

2. EvA D., b. 28 l\.fay 1854; d. at Adams, 22 liar. 
1856. 

x. GEORGE A., b. at Florida, 7 Feb. 1825; d. at Adams, 
2 Dec. 1877. 

xii. JULIA AMELIA, b. 10 Feb. 1826. 

(end of fifth generation) 

35A. JusTus 6 \VITT (Stephen\ John4, John3
, John2

, John1), 

born at Oakhem, 23 Aug. 1805. He married, at Dana, 
20 July 1828, HAHRIET AMSDEN. 

Children: 

i. WARREN7, b. at Dana, in 1830; d. there, 23 ~lay 1870; 
m. at Enfield, 24 Sept. 1855, LYDIA CLARK, b. at 
Barre in 18::Hi, daughter of Samuel Clark. 

ii. MARY JANE, h. 14 Sept. 1844. 
iii. SUMNER, b. jn 1845. 

35B. JARIUS 6 WITT (Stephen\ John", John3
, John2 , John1), 
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He married, at Dana, (int) MARY CL.ARK, born, 25 
Dec. 1805. 

Children: 

i. Lucy1, b. probably at Dana, in 1882; m. at Brattle
boro, Vt., 27 Mar. 1849, WILLIAM DUDLEY. b. at 
Petersham in 1818, son of Samuel and Lydia Dudley 

ii. LYDL\, b. in 1834. 
iii. IRA, b. in 18S6; m. SOPHRONIA E. STONE, b. in 1844, 

daughter of Ezra B. and Harriet Stone. 
iv. ELIZA A., b. in 1838; m. at Barre, 29 Nov. 1860, 

Al\L.\.SA A. STONE, b. at N. Brookfield in 1838, son 
of Ezra B. and Harriet Stone. 

v. ALBERT, b. in 1845. 

86. JosEPH 6 ,vr1T r Joseph5
, John4, John3

, John\ John1
), 

born, 16 .A.ug. 1790, died, 6 Oct. 1856. He married 
first, at Belcherto\vn, 18 Sept. 1812, his first cousin, 
l\{ARY Wn.T, born 28 Oct. 1789, died, 23 Dec. 1842, 
daughter of Ivory and Abigail (Montague) ,vitt; and 
secondly, REBECC.A WINSHIP, born at Kingsbury, 
N. Y., 26 Jan. 1793, died IO Sept. 1878. 

Children bv first wife: 
C, 

L --\ (da1.1,gkte-r) b. 18 ~lay 1818; d. 18 May ISIS. 
ii. JosEPH H., b. 5 Apr. 1815; d. 8 Jan. 1836. 
iii. HoRAcE, b. 10 Jan. 1817; d. at Granby, 19 Dec. 1876; 

m. · at Granby, 15 June 1844, IRENE Sl\lIITH, b. in 
1814, daughter of Mexent and Pamela Smith. 

iv. l\-iARY LOUISE, b. 6 Oct. 1820; d. unm. at Granby, 
18 Nov. 1855. 

v. HOLLAND, who d. young. 
vi. HENRY, b. 25 Aug. 1822. unm. 
vii. NANCY, b. Q9 Oct. 1826; m. 8 May 1866, HENRY 

GRAVES. 

37. BENJAMIN 6 \VITT (Joseph5
, John4, John!, John!, John1

), 

born, 3 l\{ay 1798. He married, 14 May 1821, POLLY 

EASTMAN, born, IO l\Iar. 1799, daughter of Captain 
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Joseph Eastman. 

Children: 

i. lVlARY ANN7, b. 8 Sept. 1822; d. 15 Nov. 1827. 
ii. H.\.NNAH EASTl\IAN., b. 7 Dec. 1824; m. 24 Nov. 1844, 

CALEB S. BLISS, b. in Springfield in 1816, son of 
Caleb and Joanna Bliss. 

iii. HELEN ~ioxTAGUE., b. 23 ~far. 1827; m. at Granby, 
1 Jan. 1849, SYLVESTER A. DICKINSON., b. in 1821, 
son of "\iVillian1 B. and Lois Dickinson. 

iv. HOLLIS B., b. 26 Aug. 1829; m. 8 Apr. 1857, ELLEN 

E. ~IoNTAGUE, daughter of Giles F. Montague. 
v. l\'l.ARY ANN, b. ~~ ~far. 1832; m. '\VILLIAl\:I E. HAYWOOD 

son of E. E. Haywood, of Hadley. 
vi. CLINTON, b. 6 Aug. 1834. 

vii. SARAH JANE, b. 9 Sept. 1836; m. 14 Sept. 1856, N. S. 
TANNER. 

viii. Lov1c1A S., b. 13 lVIar 1840; d. 2 Jan. 1865. 
ix. lVIARTHA E., b. IO Dec. 1843; d. 8 Sept. 1845. 
x. WILLIAM., b. 1Q July 1846; d. 30 Sept. 1870. 

37A. CHARLES u ,VITT (Zaccheus-'>, Elias4, John3, John2, 
John1

), born at Jaftery, N. H., 24 Jan. 1783, died, 
29 Nov. 1848. He married, 4 Dec. 1805, HuLDAH 
,voon, born in 1786, died, 16 July 1859, daughter of 
Solomon and Lucy (Stone) Wood. 

Children, born at Jaffery, N. H: 

48. i. LUTHER"., ., b. in July 1807. 
ii. NANCY, b. in 1809; m. (I) JAMES HowE; and m. 

(2) JoHN W. ·PooLE. 
iii. ROANNA., b. in 1812; m. LoREN WoonBURY. 

iv. lVfARY, b. about 1818; d. 14 Apr. 1831. 

37B. \VILLIAM 6 WITT (Abner\ David4, John3, John 2, 

J ohn1
) , born at Chester, 9 Oct. 1783. He married, 

at Chester, I Dec. 1808, BEULAH Po1vrEROY, born at 
Southbridge, 31 Aug. 1788, died at \Vorthington, 17 
July 1868, daughter of Joseph and Isabella Pomeroy. 
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Children, born at Chester: 

23 

i. Lucy Po:MEROY\ b. 5 Sept. 1809; m. 1 Oct. 183~, 
AttTEl\I"GS WEEKS, of Norwich. 

ii. DAVID, b. 3 Sept. 1811; d. at Chester, 12 Dec. 1859; 
m. 30 Nov. 1836, SARAH ANN GooDRICH. 

Children~ 
l. 1VlA.RY6

• b. 18 l\fay 1841. 
·2. ---, (son) b. 18 Feb. 1845. 

iii. DOLLY, b. 30 Jene 1813; m. at Spencer, (int) 10 Nov. 
1832, NAPOLEON B. PROUTY. 

iv. H'LTLDAH, b. 14 Jan. 1816. 
v. l\IARY, b. 8 .Jan. 1818. 
vi. WILLL.\.l\I RowLAND, b. 3 Oct. 1820; d. 19 l\Iar. 1842. 

vii. ABNER ,vooDBURY. b. 28 Feb. 1823; m. at \iVorthing
ton, 28 Oct. J 848, E-cNrcE \V. l\fARBLE, b. in 1811-, 
daughter of Silas and Harriet ~farble. 

viii. ELECTA CLARK, b. 2 l\fay 1825; m. at Chester, 7 
June 1849. HrnAl\:f D. Po:MEROY, b. at \Vest Spring
field in 18~6, son of Calvin and Zipporah Pomerol. 

88.JOHN 6 lVrTT (Daniel5, Oliver4_. Jonathan3
, John2, John 1

), 

born in 1781, died in Dec. 1825. He married, 1 June 
1803, as her second husband, SALLY (PHELPS) FoL
LETT. 

Children, born at Hubbardston: 

i. STILL~1AN', b. 4 Jan. 1808; d. 29 Apr. 1875. 
ii. LORENA, b. 26 Sept. 1810: m. 3 Apr. 1837, REV. 

WRIGHT HAZEN, of North Adams. 
iii. Jonx CHANDLER, b. 5 Sept. 1814. 
iv. CAROLINE, b. 17 Oct. 1819; m. 4 Apr. 1837, A. P. 

BUTLER. 

v. Ev-NICE, b. 5 Apr. 1822; d. 27 Sept. 1824. 

89. DAVID 6 \.VITT (Daniel\ Oliver4, Jonathan3
, John2

, John 1
) 

born---, died at Troy, N. Y., 22 Sept. 1832. He 
married, 2~ July 1806, HANNAH FosTER, ,vho d:ed at 
Troy, N. Y., 4 ~'.far. 1840. 
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Children, born at Petersham: 

i. SoPHRONL.\.1, b. 11 Apr. 1809; d. 2 Feb. 1862; m. 2f, 
Dec. 1827, ARTEMUS BRIGHAl\:I, of Petersham. 

ii. AUGUSTA, b. 28 Apr. 1812; m. there, 17 Apr. 1834, 
CORNELIUS HINDS. 

iii. ELVIRA BRIGHAl\1., b. 22 July 1819; in. 22 Oct. 1844, 
as his second wife, GEORGE WILLB.l\I BABBITT, b. 
in 1812, son of Levi and Polly Babbitt. 

40. IvoRY 6 ,vrTT (Daniel5
., Oliver4, Jonathan3

, John2
, John1

) 

born in 1;786, died, 27 June 1858. He married, at 
Hubbardston, I Dec. 1808, EuNICE FosTER, born in 
1787, died, 20 Oct. 1868. 

Children, born at Hubbardston: 

i. ELISHA FosTER', b. 6 Nov. 1809; d. at Templeton, 
il Apr. 1874; m. LYDIA S. JoNES. 

ii. SALLY, b. 12 Sept. 1811; m. EDWIN BROWN. 
iii. DANIEL, b. 21 l\1ar. 1815; m. 4 l\'Iar. 1838, REBECCA 

WHITE_. of Phillipston, who d. 8 Oct. 1878. 
Children: 

I. HARRIE!' "\VHITE8, b. at Templeton, 3 Nov. 
1839; d at Hubbardston, 26 Sept. 1852. 

2. ELLEN JULIETTE, b. 10 Feb. 1842; d. 24 Mar. 
1845. 

8. JOHN CHANDLER, b. 12 Oct. 1844; d. at Hub
bardston, 12 Oct. 1851. 

4. CLAYTON, b. 5 June 1846; d. in the U.S. 
Army, 20 Nov. 1864. 

5. EvERARD. b. 13 July 1848; m. 30 l\:lay 1871, 
Lou1sA M. Osoooo. 

Children: 
(iJ MABEL LouisE9, b. 13 July 1848; 

d. 13 Jan. 1875. 
(ii) HARLAN EVERARD, b. 14 May 1876. 
(iii) FRANK~ b. 28 Aug. 1878. 

6. l\1ARY S., b. 29 Aug. 1853; d. 1. 7 Mar. 1863. 
iv. NELSON, b. 21 Aug. 1817; m. at Templeton, 24 Nov. 

1842. BETSEY HARTWELL. 
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Children: 
1. CHARLES NELSON8, b. at Te~pleton, 5 Nov. 

1843. 
I. EsTus ALPHEUS, b. 12 Dec. 1849; d. at Temple

ton, 30 Aug. 1851. 
3. ELLEN E., h. 15 Jan. 185~~ d. 26 July 18.52. 

v. ALBERT., b. 8 Feb. 1820; d. in Worcester, IO Aug. 
1869; m. at Hubbardston, 2 June 1846-, SARAH 

HEALD. 

vi. EuRANIA, b. 7 June 1822; d. 37 J\far. 1851; m. ETHAN 

HEMENWAY. 

vii .JERUSHA, b. ~I Aug. 1824; m. 2 June 1846, NORMAN 

RICE. 

viii. CLARK, b. 9 Aug. 1826; m. 24 Sept. 18.54, l\fARY 

ANN DAMON, b. there in 1838. d. at Templeton, 
22 Feb. 1857, daughter of Zacc~riah and Ann 
Damon. 

viii. HANNAH~ h. 4 Dec. I 828; m. GEORGE BoWKER. 

ix. ELIZABETH, b. 2 June 1830; m. 12 Aug. 1856, C. G. 
BuFFUM, of Richmond, N. H. 

x. --, who d. 24 June 1836, aged I year. 

41. CLARK 6 WITT (Daniel\ Oliver4, Jonathanf1, John 2
, 

John1
), born in 1791, died, 9 Apr. 1827. He married, 

at Hubb'lrdston, 26 Jan. 1813, CATHERINE S;.\JITH, 

who died, 14 Jan. 1867. 

Children: 

i. AvAL1NE1, h. S Mar. 1813; m. 15 Oct. 1829, GEORGE 

HOYT, M. D. 
ii. ALBERT GALLATIN, b. 20 Feb. 1815; d. 3 June 1816. 
iii. CECELIA, b. ~8 Dec. 1816; m. W1LLIAl\tI l\ilAREAN. 

42. ALPHEUS 6 \VITT (Oliver5
, Oliver4, Jonathan3

, John2, 
John1

), burn in 1783, died at Acton, 20 J\{ay 1837. 
He married first, JERUSHA ---, who died at Acton, 
9 Feb. 1830; and secondly, at Acton, 14 Nov. 1830, 
HANNAH CARTER, who died, 7 Nov. 1832; and thirdly, 
at Acton, 17 Nov. 1833, SALLY '\iVoon, who died, 3 
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Nov. 1834. 

Children by first wife, born at Acton: 

i. ALPHEus·, b. 17 June 1812. 
ii. PERSIS, b. at Sto\\', 31 l\Iar. 1813. 
iii. l\iosEs MASON, b. 9 Jan. 1815. 
iv. HARRIET, b. (at Mendon?) 7 l\Iar. 1816. 
v. HEl\~Y, b. 5 Sept. 1819. 

vi. JERUSHA JANE, b. 8 Apr. 1821. 
vii. EvELIXE, b. 2'3 Aug. 1822. 
viii. l\fERCY ,vYl\1AN, b. 29 ~far. 1824. 
ix. SARAH, b. in Aug. 1827; d. 29 Sept. 1827. 
X. GEORGE ,vASHINGTON, b. 29 Jan. 1830. 

43. EBENEZER 6 ,,r1T11 (Ebenezerri, Josiah 4, Samuel3
, John2 

John1
), botn at l_\Jiarlborough, 11 May 1797. He mar

ried, at ~Iarlborough, 
1

26 Sept. 1822, ADELINE 
BIGELOW, daughter of \Villiam Bigelow. 

Children, born at l\1arlborough: 

i. JoHN YovNG', b. 18 Feb. 1823; m. 29 Dec. 1842, 
El\IILY l\1oRsE. 

Children: 
1. El\1~IA FRAHCEs8, b. at ~1arlborough, 29 l\11y 

1849. 
2. ANNA l\1ABEL, b. at Hudson in 1863; d. there, 

27 Oct. 1863. 
ii. ELLEN, 9 Oct. 1824; d. 7 l\iar. 1825. 

111. GEORGE DANA,. b. ~ l\Iay 1826; d. at Hudson, 16 Sept. 
1869; m. 30 Dec. 1847, RUTH ANN KING. 

Child, born at Marlborough: 
I. OscAR RonNEY8, b. in Sept. 1869. 

iv. CHARLES En-wARD, b. 18 July 1828; d. at Hudson, 9 
Nov. 1877; m. at l\Iarlborough, 28 Jan. 1852, 
HANNAH E. ANDRE\VS. b. there in 1833, daughter 
of l\lark and Hannah Andrews. 

v. FRANCES E1H.MA, b. 2 July 1830; m. there, 1 July 
1851, JosEPH l\{ANNIXG, b. in Worcester in 182d, 
son of San1uel and Elizabeth Manning. 

vi. ELIZA ANN. b. 21 Oct. 1832; d. unm. 11 Dec. 1877. 
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vii. SARAH ADELCNE, b. 29 Jan. 1840; ·m. 15 Apr. 1858, 
C. C. RANDALL., b. at Stow in _1831, son of Paul 
and Betsey Randall. 

44. DWIGHT 6 WITT (Sa1nueP, Josiah4, Samuef!, John2, 
John1

), born at Marlborough, 22 Sept. 1797. He 
married, l 9 Apr. 1826, ABIGAIL ESTABROOK, of Pax
ton, ,vho died, 10 Oct. 1857. 

Children, born at Marlborough: 

i. Lucy7, b. 28 Feb. 1827; m. 7 J\Iay 1846, LEVI E. 
PERRY, of Sudbury. 

ii. ABIGAIL DELL\, b. 15 Oct. 1828. 
1u. SA1\1UEL Dw1GHT, b. 16 Oct. 1831; m. at Sudbu1y, 

3 ]\far. 1854, SOPHIA B. FAIRBANKS, b. at Marl
borough in 1834, daughter of Ephrian Fairbanks. 

Child, born at l\ilarlborough: 
I. CIL.\RLES\ b. in 1858; d. 2A l\far. 1872. 

iv. EMILY S-c-sAN, b. 6 Aug. 1833; m. IO Dec. 1856 
LYMAN S. JEFT;,, b. at \Vashington, N. H. in 1830, 
son of Benjamin Jefts. 

v. CHARLES AnA ... -vrs, b. 16 Aug. 1835; m. 9 Oct. 185.-5, 
ELIZABETH HowE, b. in 1835, daughter of John A. 
Howe. 

vi. ViILLIAl\I TAYLOR, b. 19 n-'Iay 1838; m. 13 June 1860, 
SusAN J\1. TAYLOR, b. at Stow in 1815, daughter 
of Jonas and Dolly Taylor. 

vii. SARAH LouISA, b. 10 ~fay 1840. 
viii. LouISA ELIZAEETH, b. 20 Dec. 1841. 
ix. M..rnY ISABELLA, b. 17 Feb. 1843 d. 13 Sept. 1843. 
x. ls.ABELLA AMELIA, b. 4 Dec. 1844. 

45. JOHN 6 \VITT ,Brigham5
, Benjamin4, Thomas3, Thoma.,/, 

John1
), born, (at Norway, Me.?) 27 Oct. 1792. He 

married, ELIZABETH PARSONS. 

Children: 

· E 1 H L I. LIZABETH, m. !RAM OVEJOY. 

ii. SARAH JANE, m. CALVIN SHEDD. 
iii. HENRY, b. 23 Oct. 1828; unm. 
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46. BENJAl\IIN 6 -~VITT (Benjamin5, Benjamin4, Thomas3
, 

Thomas2
, Johri/), who was probably born at Norway, 

l\'le., 10 Dec. 1797. He married, CELIA CHURCHILL. 

Children: 

i. DANIEL1, unm. Reported killed on Grand Trunk R.R. 
ii. GEORGE, who cl. unm. 

iii. CYRUS H., b. 22 Feb. 1833; m. ANGERONE BIRD. 
Child: 

1. ANNIE\ b. 19 May 1863. 
iv. BETSEY, who d. unm. 

47. THOMAS 6 ';VITT (Benjamin5, Benjamin4, Thom,as3
, 

Thomas2 
• .lohn1

), who was born probably at Norway, 
Me., 3 June 1809, died, 29 Oct. 1884. He married, 
RACHEL PuRTER., daughter of Charles Porter. 

Children: 

i. MARY ELLEN7, b. 23 Sept. 1846; m. HEZEKIAH B.ao"'"N 
ii. CHARLES THOMAS, b. 18 July 1848; m. ELLA F. 

HASTINGS. 

iii. ELIZABETH PoRTEli., b. 26 Apr. 1850; m. GEORGE W. 
FOSTER. 

iv. SARAi=:r H., b. 10 Dec. 1853; d. 19 Mar. 1909. 
v. GEORGE HERBERT, b. 26 May 1856; m. at East Boston, 

in Dec. 18'31, MARY T. BAKER. 

Children: 
1. NATALIE SNow8, b. 7 Dec. 188.5; m. in 1910, 

VINTON E. DELANO. 

vi. ABBIE Lou1sE, b. 11 Aug. 1808; unm. 
vii. WILLIAl\:I B., b. 7 June 1862. d. young. 

viii. En1NARD E., b. 1 Oct. 1864; d. in 1923; m. MARY C. 
LAPHAM, daughter of William B. and Cynthia A. 
(Perham) Lapham. 

Children: 
1. LucY8, b. 5 Oct. 1906. 
2. W1LLIA::.1 EnwARD, b. 5 Feb. 1908; d. in infanc:-,,· 

48. LUTHER 7 WITT ( C harles6
, Zaccheus5

, Elias4, J ohn3
, 
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John2
, John1

), born in July 1807. He married, 9 
May 1830, BETSEY THOMPSON, daughter of Henry 
and Betsey (Jaquith) Thompson. 

In 183.l he settled at Plymouth, Wisconsin. 

Children: 

i. RoANNA8
, b. at Jaffrey, N. H. in 1882. 

ii. CHARLES GRANVILLE, b. at Unity, N. H. in 1833. 
iii. Ju'"I.IA E., b. at Jaffrey, N. H. 
iv. ALPHA. 

V. SOPHRONIA. 





ff'itt Geneal,ogy 81 

STRAYS 

The follo,ving persons appear in various records, but 
cannot be connected with the preceeding family: 

JONATHAN ,VITT, who died at Lynn in 1665; married at 
Lynn, 23 ~1ar. 1663, MARY DIVEN, daughter of John 
Diven. 

Child, born at Lynn: 

i. ESTHER, b. 5 Feb. 1664; m. there 26 Dec. 1683, EBENEZER 

HA WT HORNE. 

JosHUA ,,rITT, ,vho married_. at Lynn, 10 June 1675, ELIZA
BETH l\1ANSFIELD, daughter of Andrew Mansfield. 

Child: 

i. ~iosEs, b. 30 May 1675; d. 15 June 1676. 

'\'V ALTER '\'VITT, of Andover, who became a freeman, 18 
April 1691. 
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